In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss model, as opposed to an incurred credit

loss model under IAS 39. The expected credit loss model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in

those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. In other words, it is

no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized.

However, SECP through its SCD/AMCW/RS/MUFAP/2017-148 dated November 21, 2017 have deferred the applicability of

above impairment requirements in relation to debt securities for mutual funds.

The Fund has used the exemption not to restate comparative periods as allowed under IFRS 9 and the differences, if any, in the

carrying amounts of financial assets resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in opening retained earnings as at July

01, 2018. Accordingly, the comparative information does not reflect the requirements of IFRS 9, but rather those of IAS 39.

5.1 Investment in debt securities - 'At fair value through profit or loss ' (Term Finance Certificates

  (Term Finance Certificates and sukuk certificates of Rs.5,000 each)

Quoted

Personal goods

Azgard Nine Limited - TFC (September 20, 2005) 5.2.1 1,000   -   -   1,000   1,366   -   -   -   -

Less: Provision for impairment (1,366)

-   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

Commercial banks

MCB Bank Limited-TFC (June 20, 2014) 11,300   -   (11,300)   -   -   -   -   -   0.00%

Soneri Bank Limited - TFC (July 08, 2015) 2,000   -   -   2,000   10,169   9,826   (343)   2.37% 0.62%

Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited - 190   -   -   190   19,038   18,827   (211)   4.54% 1.19%

sukuk (November 16, 2017)

March 31, 2019 29,207   28,653   (554)   6.91% 1.81%

June 30, 2018 86,456   85,715   (741)

Unquoted

Personal goods

Azgard Nine Limited - PPTFC (December 04, 2007) 5.2.1 7,000   -   -   7,000   13,181

Less: Provision for impairment (13,181)

-   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

Household goods

New Allied Electronics Industries Limited -

TFC (May 15, 2007) 5.2.1 18,000   -   -   18,000   18,094

Less: Provision for impairment (18,094)

-   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

New Allied Electronics Industries Limited -

Sukuk (December 03, 2007) 5.2.1 10,000   -   -   10,000   35,000

Less: Provision for impairment (35,000)

-   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

Commercial Banks

JS Bank Limited - TFC (December 14, 2016) 9,000   -   -   9,000   45,296   44,304   (992)   10.68% 2.80%

Habib Bank Limited - TFC (February 19, 2016)* 572   -   (148)   424   41,820   41,681   (139)   10.05% 2.64%

JS Bank Limited - TFC (December 29, 2017) 1,000   -   -   1,000   99,960   96,839   (3,121)   23.35% 6.13%

Fertilizer

Engro Fertilizer Limited -SUKUK (July 09, 2014) 3,600   -   (3,600)   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

 Purchased

during the

period

 Sold /

matured

during the

period

As at March

31, 2019

 Market value

as at March

31, 2019

Unrealised

(loss) / gain
Particulars Note

Market value

as a

percentage

of total

investments

Market value

as a

percentage

of net assets

------------------- (Number of certificates) ------------------

As at

July 01,

2018

 Carrying value as

at March 31, 2019

------------------- (Rupees in '000) ------------------

 Purchased

during the

period

 Sold /

matured

during the

period

As at March

31, 2019

 Market value

as at March

31, 2019

Unrealised

(loss) / gain
Particulars Note

Market value

as a

percentage

of total

investments

Market value

as a

percentage

of net assets

------------------- (Number of certificates) ------------------

As at

July 01,

2018

 Carrying value as

at March 31, 2019

------------------- (Rupees in '000) ------------------

Investment Banks

Jahangir Siddiqui & Company Limited (July 18, 2017) 30,000   -   (10,000)   20,000   88,544   87,237   (1,307)   21.03% 5.52%

-
Chemical

Ghani Gases Limited - Sukuk (February 02, 2017)* 93   -   -   93   6,262   6,053   (209)   1.46% 0.38%

Electricity

WAPDA - TFC (September 27, 2013) 20,000   -   (20,000)   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

Financial services

Security Leasing Corporation Limited -

Sukuk (September 19, 2007) – II 5.2.1 5,000   -   -   5,000   5,574

Less: Provision for impairment (5,574)

-   -   -   0.00% 0.00%

March 31, 2019 281,882   276,114   (5,768)   66.57% 17.47%

June 30, 2018 420,210   420,807   597

6M KIBOR + 1.35% July 8, 2023

3M KIBOR + 1.00% November 16, 2022

6M KIBOR + 1.40% December 16, 2023

6M KIBOR + 1.40% December 29, 2024

6M KIBOR + 0.50% February 19, 2026

6M KIBOR + 1.40% July 18, 2022

3M KIBOR + 1.00% February 2, 2023

2,000

190

9,000

Soneri Bank Limited

Dawood Hercules Corporation Limited

JS Bank Limited

1,000

424

20,000

93

JS Bank Limited

Habib Bank Limited

Jahangir Siddiqui & Co. Ltd